

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/934. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

## ANNEX I

### PART C

#### THE MAXIMUM VOLATILE ACID CONTENT OF WINES

1. The volatile acid content may not exceed:
  - (a) 18 milliequivalents per litre for partially fermented grape must;
  - (b) 18 milliequivalents per litre for white and rosé wines; or
  - (c) 20 milliequivalents per litre for red wines.
2. The levels referred to in point 1 shall apply:
  - (a) to products from grapes harvested within the Union, at the production stage and at all stages of marketing;
  - (b) to partially fermented grape must and wines originating in third countries, at all stages following their entry into the geographical territory of the Union.
3. Member States may grant derogations from the limits set out in point 1:
  - (a) for certain wines bearing a protected designation of origin or a protected geographical indication:
    - where they have been aged for a period of at least two years, or
    - where they have been produced according to particular methods;
  - (b) for wines with a total alcoholic strength by volume of at least 13 % vol.

Member States shall notify those derogations to the Commission in accordance with Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/1183 and within one month following the date of granting the derogation. The Commission shall then make public the derogation on its website.

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/934. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

#### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Annex 1 Pt. C point 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. C point 2(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. C point 2(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. C point 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)

#### Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 29\(11\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A Appendix 1 point 1 omitted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A Appendix 2 omitted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A Appendix 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(5\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A Appendix 4 words omitted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(5\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A Appendix 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(5\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A Appendix 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(5\)\(f\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A Appendix 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(5\)\(f\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. A Appendix 8 point 7 words substituted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(5\)\(g\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Appendix 8s. A point 3 omitted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Appendix 8s. A point 2(c) substituted for Pt. B s. A(2)(c)-(e) by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Appendix 8s. A point 5 word substituted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(6\)\(a\)\(iv\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Appendix 8s. A point 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(6\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Appendix 8s. A point 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(6\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Appendix 8s. A point 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(6\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Appendix 8s. A point 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(6\)\(a\)\(iv\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Appendix 8s. C point 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. B Appendix 8s. C point 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Pt. D para. 2 revoked by [S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 1](#)
- Annex 3 s. A point 2(b) omitted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(14\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. A point 4(c) omitted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(14\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 s.B omitted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(15\)](#)
- Annex 3 Appendix 1-3 omitted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(15\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. A point 2(a) word omitted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(14\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. A point 4(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(14\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. A point 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(14\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. C point 2 omitted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. B point 4(a) revoked by [S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 1](#)
- Annex 2 s. C point 9(a) revoked by [S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 1](#)
- Annex 2 s. A point 4(d) substituted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. A point 4 word inserted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(10\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. B point 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(11\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. B point 4(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10\(11\)\(b\)](#)

- Annex 2 s. C point 1 words omitted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10(12)(a)(i)
- Annex 2 s. C point 1 words omitted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10(12)(a)(ii)
- Annex 2 s. C point 9(a) words omitted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10(12)(c)
- Annex 2 s. A point 4 words substituted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10(10)(a)(i)
- Annex 2 s. B point 2 words substituted by S.I. 2021/632 reg. 10(11)(a)(i)
- Art. 1a inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 29(3)
- Art. 4(1)(a) words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 11(2)(b)
- Art. 4(1)(a) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 11(2)(a)
- Art. 4(1)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1150 reg. 10(2)
- Art. 4(1)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1215 reg. 7(2)
- Art. 4(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 29(5)(a)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 4(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 29(5)(a)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 14(6) inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 29(10)(f)